

State of Michigan
In The Supreme Court

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
O'Connell, P.J., Talbot, and Stephens, J.J.

LEAH ROSE FOSTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. _____
Court of Appeals Case No. 291825
Monroe Cir. No: 2008-2771-DP

v.

DAVID KENNETH WOLKOWITZ
Defendant-Appellant.

Defendant-Appellant's Application for Leave to Appeal

This case involves an interstate child-custody dispute

Submitted by:

Daniel R. Victor (P64703)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
100 W. Long Lake Rd., Suite 250
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 646-7177

October 27, 2009

As required by MCR 7.302(1) this Application contains:

- Identification of the Court of Appeals Order. MCR 7.302(a)

- Table of Contents. MCR 7.302(c)
- Index of authorities. MCR 7.302(c)
- Statement of material proceedings and facts. MCR 7.302(d)
- Argument. MCR 7.302(e)
- Opinion, findings, and judgment of the trial court. MCR 7.302(f)¹
- Order of the Court of Appeals. MCR 7.302(g)²

¹ Attached at Tabs 1 and 2.

² Attached at Tab 3.

Table of Contents

	Page:
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Identification of the Court of Appeals Order and Relief Sought.....	vii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Statement of Material Proceedings and Facts.....	1
Trial court's Opinion and Appeal to the Court of Appeals.....	7
Arguments:	
A. SIGNING AN AFFIDAVIT OF PARENTAGE IS NOT A 'CUSTODY DETERMINATION' AS DEFINED BY THE UCCJEA.....	8
B. JURISDICTION OF ALL INTERSTATE CHILD CUSTODY DISPUTES SHOULD BE GOVERNED BY THE UCCJEA REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PARENTAGE.....	13
C. A TRIAL COURT MUST FIRST INVESTIGATE WHETHER THE CHILD HAS A HOME STATE BEFORE ASSERTING SIGNIFICANT CONNECTION JURISDICTION UNDER THE UCCJEA.....	17
D. DETERMINING THE PROPER FORUM FOR JURISDICTION OF AN INTERSTATE CUSTODY DISPUTE BY APPLYING MCL 722.1010 TO UNMARRIED PARENTS WHILE APPLYING THE UCCJEA TO MARRIED PARENTS VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE U.S. AND STATE CONSTITUTION IS AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY.....	19
Opinion, findings, and judgment of the trial court.....	Attached at Tabs 1 and 2
Order of the Court of Appeals.....	Attached at Tab 3
Conclusion/Relief Requested.....	25

Index of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Dandridge v Williams</i> , 397 US 471, 90 S Ct 1153, 25 L Ed 2d 491 (1970).....	23
<i>Doe v Department of Social Services</i> , 439 Mich 650, 662, 487 NW2d 166 (1992).....	20
<i>Eldred v Ziny</i> , 246 Mich App 142, 631 NW2d 748 (2001).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Fletcher v Fletcher</i> , 447 Mich 871, 526 NW2d 889 (1994).....	9, 17
<i>Ellen v Deal</i> , 1994 Ohio App LEXIS 6062.....	10
<i>Fisher v Waldrop</i> , 221 Ill 2d 102, 849 NE2d 334 (2006).....	10
<i>Frame v Nehls</i> , 452 Mich 171, 550 NW2d 739 (1996).....	19
<i>Harvey v State, Dept. of Management and Budget, Bureau of Retirement</i> , 469 Mich 1, 664 NW2d 767 (2003).....	23
<i>In re AH</i> , 245 Mich App 77, 82, 627 NW2d 33 (2001).....	22
<i>Institute in Basic Life Principles, Inc. v Watersmeet Twp (After Remand), 217 Mich App 7, 12, 551 NW2d 199 (1996).....</i>	14
<i>Joy v Two-Bit Corp.</i> , 287 Mich 244, 283 NW 45 (1938).....	9
<i>Malcolm v East Detroit</i> , 437 Mich 132, 468 NW2d 479 (1991).....	16
<i>McAuley v General Motors Corp.</i> , 457 Mich 513, 578 NW2d 282 (1998).....	13
<i>Nash v Salter</i> , 280 Mich App 104, 113, 760 NW2d 612 (2008).....	11
<i>Nastal v Henderson & Assoc. Investigations, Inc.</i> , 471 Mich 712, 691 NW2d 300 (2000).....	9
<i>Nat'l Center for Mfg. Sciences, Inc. v Ann Arbor</i> , 221 Mich App 541, 563 NW2d 65 (1997).....	16
<i>O'Donnell v State Farm Mut Automobile Ins Co.</i> , 404 Mich 524, 542, 273 NW2d 829 (1979).....	24
<i>People v Webb</i> , 458 Mich 265, 580 NW2d 884 (1998).....	15

<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675, 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	9
<i>Polkton v Charter Twp v Pellegrom</i> , 265 Mich App 88, 98, 693 NW2d 170 (2005).....	13, 17
<i>Ryan v Ryan</i> , 260 Mich App 315, 331, 677 NW2d 899 (2004).....	9
<i>Shavers v Attorney General</i> , 402 Mich 554, 613-614, 267 NW2d 72 (1978).....	23, 24
<i>Smith v Michigan Employment Sec. Com.</i> , 410 Mich. 231, 271, 301 NW2d 285 (1981).....	23
<i>Tolksdorf v Griffith</i> , 464 Mich 1, 626 NW2d 163 (2001).....	19
<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 US 57, 120 S Ct 2054 (2000).....	19
<i>Tryc v Michigan Veterans' Facility</i> , 451 Mich 129, 135-136, 545 NW2d 642 (1996).....	14
<i>Van v Zahorik</i> , 460 Mich 320, 328, 597 NW2d 15 (1999).....	12
<i>Williams v Carlson</i> , 701 NW2d 274 (2005).....	10
<i>Yaldo v North Pointe Ins. Co.</i> , 217 Mich App 617, 552 NW2d 657 (1996).....	19

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const, Am XIV; Const 1963, art 1, §2.....	19
--	----

Michigan Constitution

Const 1963, art 1, §2.....	19
----------------------------	----

State Statutes

Code of Ala. § 30-3B-102 (2009).....	11
MCL 722.21.....	15
MCL 722.25.....	22
MCL 722.26(2).....	14
MCL 722.714(2).....	9

MCL 722.1010.....	passim
MCL 722.1101.....	17
MCL 722.1006.....	8, 19
MCL 722.1102(c).....	8
MCL 722.1102(d).....	9-10
MCL 722.1201(a).....	15, 17
MCL 722.1201(b)(i).....	17
MCL 722.1202(c).....	8, 17
MCL 722.1205.....	11
MCL 722.1311(1).....	7
Minn. Stat. §518.156 (2004).....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:34.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 152.102(3).....	10
UCCJEA.....	passim

Federal Statutes

28 USC 1738(A)(3).....	11
------------------------	----

Court Rules

MCR 3.204(A).....	15
-------------------	----

Identification of Court of Appeals Order

Defendant-appellant father appeals from unpublished decision of the Court of Appeals issued on September 15, 2009.
